GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION LEASE AMENDMENT No. 12
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE

TO LEASE NO. GS-09B-03162

LEASE AMENDMENT

ADDRESS OF PREMISES PDN Number:

6880 KOLL CENTER PARKWAY
PLEASANTON, CA 94566

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into between West Pleasanton Lab, LLC
whose address is: 10525 Vista Sorrento Parkway, Suite 110
San Diego, CA 921221
hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to issue a Notice to Proceed; incorporate and order Tenant
Improvements and provide for Lump Sum Payment of the tenant improvement costs.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended, effective February 26, 2015 as follows:

Paragraphs 7.44, 7.45 and 7.46 and Exhibit A (page 3) are hereby added:

“7.44. Notice to Proceed is hereby issued for the construction of Tenant Improvements, as identified herein, at a total cost not
to exceed $6,051.07, inclusive of all management and architectural fees. This cost is defined as ‘not to exceed’. Should the
total cost end up lower than $6,051.07 the Government will be due a credit for any remaining funds associated with this
change order.”

“7.45. Upon completion, inspection, and acceptance of the space, the Government shall reimburse the Lessor in a lump sum

payment in the amount of $6,051.07 pursuant to Paragraph 7.46, herein. The Lessor hereby waives restoration as a result of
all improvements.”

This Lease Amendment contains 3 pages.

All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the below date.

FOR THE LESSOR: FOR THE GO

Signature: Signature:

Name: milkce. T he Name:

Title: e <1 X i Li B Title: Lease Contracting Officer
Entity Name: es/aey GSA, Public Buildings Service, P
Date: 3-2- 39)5 Date: ”9//‘;/// I

WITNESSED FOR THE LESSOR BY:

Signature:

Name: RISH <D
Title: Gheputy  j0)
Date: 8- 9015”7

Lease Amendment Form 12/12



Lease Amendment No. 12 — GS-09B-03162 PAGE 2 of 3

Continued on Sheet 1
SHEET NO. 1 IS ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE PART OF LEASE AMENDMENT (LA) NO. 12 TO LEASE #GS-09B-03162

"7.46. Upon completion and acceptance of Tenant Improvements identified herein, the Lessor shall submit for Lump Sum payment, an original
and one copy of the invoice. The Original Invoice, in the amount not to exceed $6,051.07 shall be submitted via the GSA Finance website at

www.finance.gsa.gov

A copy of the Invoice MUST be simultaneously submitted to the Contracting Officer either via mail or at Gabriel.Shuken@gsa.gov
GSA, Real Estate Division — San Francisco
Attention: Gabe Shuken
50 United Nations Plaza
Room 2256
San Francisco, CA 94102
In order to ensure payment, a proper invoice MUST include the following:

- Invoice date

- Name of the Lessor as shown on the Lease

- Lease contract number, building address, and a description, price and gquantity of the items delivered

- Annotation of GSA PS Number:

If the invoice is not submitted on company letterhead, the person(s) with whom the Lease contract is made must sign it.”

All other terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in force and effect.

INITIALS: / — & ﬁ )
ESSOR GOVT

Lease Amendment Form 12/12




lL.ease Amendment No. 12 - GS-09B-03162 PAGE 3 of 3

CHANGE ORDER 14 - N.LAB FLOORING CHANGEOUT 2/3/2014 |

Quantity Unit Unit Cost Total

REMOVE INSTALLED SAFETY CABINETS 2 HR
REMOVE CARPETING AND RUNNER BASE | H
PREP SUBSTRATE - MOISTURE BARRIER 100 SF
PREP SUBSTRATE -LABOR 24 HR
RUBBER FLOORING & COVE BASE LABOR 11
RUBBER FLOORING & COVE BASE MATERIAL
REINSTALL SAFETY CABINETS 4 HR
CLEANUP & PROTECTION 1 HR
GENERAL CONTRACTOR GENERAL CONDITIONS 1 Is || N
SUBTOTAL

GENERAL CONTRACTOR FEES AND INSURANCE [ N
SUBTOTAL $

Architect PM /Printing Fees 4% NONE § -

General Conditions 2% INCL. ABCGVE $ -

Lessor's Project Management Fees 5% PER LEASE 282.76 §

Lessor's Overhead and Profit 2% PER LEASE 113.10 §

TOTAL$  6,051.07

ADD RUBBER FLOORING AT NORTH LAB SHARED HOOD ALCOVE PER THE REQUEST OF - AREA SHADING MATCHED
CARPET, NO CALL OUT INDICATED ON PLANS.

INITIALS: : &
SOR GOV'T

Lease Amendment Form 1212





